Swindon Borough Council

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 5§ January 2011

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices, Swindon (Anticipated meeting room)

At 5.30 p.m.

Conservative Labour Liberal Democrat
Councillors Councillors Councillors

Vera Tomlinson Paul Baker David Wood
(Chair) John Ballman

Andrew Bennett Steve Wakefield

(Vice-Chair) Robert Wright

Michael Bray

Doreen Dart

Brian Ford

Janet Heenan
Richard Hurley
Colin Lovell
Kevin Parry
David Wren

Committee Officer: Shaun Banks (Telephone: 01793 463606)
sbanks@swindon.gov.uk

Swindon Borough Council, Civic Offices, Euclid Street, Swindon, SN1 2JH
(Telephone 01793 445500)

AGENDA

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest

Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any
known interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it
becomes apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed.

Minutes (Pages 1-2)
To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 1% September 2010.

Public Question Time
See explanatory note below. Please phone the Committee Officer whose name
and number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.

Appointments to Sub-Committees
To approve changes to the Labour Group’s representation on Sub-Committees.
Details to be tabled.)



6. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill (Pages 3 - 40)
7. Revision of the Licensing Statement for Swindon (Pages 41 - 58)

Date of Despatch: 30 December 2010

Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council is committed to increasing its
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. Up to 15 minutes will
be allowed at the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from
members of the public about the work of the Committee (except for confidential
matters and specific planning applications). Questions must be relevant, clear and
concise. Because of time constraints Public Question Time is not an opportunity to
make speeches or statements. Prior notice of a question to the Director of Law and
Democratic Services is desirable - particularly if detailed background information is
needed.

Access Arrangements — The Venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared
receiver hearing system is provided. If you would wish to attend the meeting but
have any special requirement to enable you to do so please contact the Committee
Clerk above, as soon as possible prior to the date of the meeting.

If you would like to receive any of the pages contained in this agenda in a larger print
size please contact the Committee Officer whose name appears on the first page of
this agenda.



Agenda ltem 3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2010

PRESENT:- Councillor Vera Tomlinson in the Chair; Councillors Andrew Bennett
(Vice-Chair), Doreen Dart, Brian Ford, Colin Lovell, Kevin Parry, Steve Wakefield and
Robert Wright.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Paul Baker, John Ballman,
Michael Bray, Janet Heenan, Richard Hurley, David Wood and David Wren.

6. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

7. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 215 May 2010, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

8. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
9. Appointments to Sub-Committee and Task Group

The Director of Law and Democratic Services submitted a report setting out
(a) proposed changes to the Membership of the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage
Licensing Sub-Committee, and (b) the appointment of representatives to serve on
the Alcohol and Licensing Matters Task Group.

Resolved — (1) That Councillor Vera Tomlinson replace Councillor Brian Ford
as a member serving on the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing Sub-
Committee.

(2) That Councillors Andrew Bennett and Doreen Dart be appointed to serve
as representatives of this Committee to serve on the Alcohol and Licensing Matters
Task Group.

10. Government Consultation "Rebalancing the Licensing Act"

The Head of Licensing submitted a report setting out a draft response to the
Government Consultation Paper entitled “Rebalancing the Licensing Act”.

Resolved — That, subject to the inclusion of relevant comments made by
Members at this meeting, the Chair and Vice-Chair be authorised to approve the
final response from this Committee to the Consultation Paper entitled “Rebalancing
the Licensing Act”.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



Agenda ltem 6

Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill
Licensing Committee Date: 5 January 2011

Author: Head of Licensing
Wards Affected: All

Purpose
To discuss a commentary on the Licensing elements of the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Bill.

Recommendation
Licensing Committee is asked : -

e To consider the attached briefing and to highlight any areas of concern which the
committee wishes should be fed back through the debate in Parliament.

1. Reasons

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 is to undergo a review, with major changes. There
are some notable changes from the text circulated for consultation,
indicating that many of the comments made during the course of the
consultation have been taken on board.

2. Detail

2.1 The Bill is progressing through the parliamentary stages so there are still
opportunities to influence the final outcome.

2.2 Since the commentary is in the appendix, no detail has been provided in the
body of the report.

Alternative Options

¢  Committee could resolve to acknowledge the Bill as it as and not seek to further
any amendments.

Risk Management

Financial and Procurement Implications

The proposal is to comment. There are no costs to doing that but there are proposals
in the Bill which will have major financial implications for local authorities when
implemented.

Legal / Human Rights Implications It is open to anyone to comment on the Bill.

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises)
The exercise of licensing and associated powers relates particularly to reduction of

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lionel Starling on
01793 466109 or e-mail Istarling@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 3



Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill
Licensing Committee Date: 5 January 2011

crime and the fear of crime.

Consultees

e  The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic
Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all reports.

Background Papers and Appendices
e Licensing sections from the draft Bill.
e Commentary on the Licensing proposals contained in the Bill.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lionel Starling on
01793 466109 or e-mail Istarling@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 4



NOPeuDix |,

Police Reforr and Social Responsibility Bill 65
Part 1 — Police veforin
Chapter 8 — Miscellaneous provisions

(d) the police and crime panel for a police area,
means the police force for that area.

(2) References in this Part to a police and crime commissioner’s afea are references

to the police area for which the commissioner is establis

(3) References in this Part to a police and crime commissipher’s staff are references 5

to the following persons appointed under Schedu]
(a) the commissioner’s chief executive;
(b) the commissioner’s chief finance officef; and

(¢) other staff.

{4} References in this Part to a police force £ civilian staff are (except in the case of 10
the metropolitan police force} referepCes to—
(a) the chief finance officer appointed by the chief constable of the force
under paragraph 4 of Schdule 2, and

(b) the other staff appointgd by that chief constable under that Schedule.

(5) References in this Part to tht staff of the Mayor’s Office for Policing and Crime 15

are refererces to—
{(a) the Office’s chjéf finance officer appointed under section 127(2} 
[...]
he meaning given by section 125;

“relevant chief officer of police”, in relation to a licensing authority, means
the chief officer of police for the police area which comprises or
includes the area of the licensing authority;

“relevant local policing body”, in relation to a licensing authority, means
the local policing body for the police area which comprises or includes
the area of the licensing authority;

“supply of alcohol” has the same meaning as in Part 3 of the Licensing Act
2003 (see section 14 of that Act).

137 Crown application

(1) This Chapter binds the Crown and has effect in relation to any premises
licence, or club premises certificate, which relates to land in which there is —

(a) aninterest belonging to Her Majesty in right of the Crown,
{b) an interest belonging to a government department, or

{c) an interest held in trust for Her Majesty for the purposes of such a
department.

(2) This Chapter also applies in relation to any premises licence, or club premises
cerfificate, which relates to—

(a) land which is vested in, but not occupied by, Her Majesty in right of the
Duchy of Lancaster, and

(b) land which is vested in, but not occupied by, the possessor for the time
being of the Duchy of Cornwall.

Page 33

10

15

25

30

35

40



94 FPalice Refornt and Social Responsibility Bill
Part 2 — Licensing
Chapter 2 — Late night levy

(3) Provision made by or under this Chapter applies to persons in the public
service of the Crown as it applies to other persons.

(4) But nothing in this Chapter affects Her Majesty in Her private capacity.

138 Amendments of the Licensing Act 2003
(1) The Licensing Act 2003 is amended as follows.
(2) In section 55 (fees: premises licences), after subsection (1) insert—

“(LA) Subsection (1) is subject to regulations under section 133(2)(c)(ii) of the
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 {exemption from fees
for variation applications prior to introduction of late night levy).”

(3) In section 92 (fees: club premises certificates), after subsection (1) insert—

“(1A) Subsection (1} is subject to regulations under section 133(2)(c)(ii) of the
Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 (exemption from fees
for variation applications prior to introduction of late night levy).”

PART 3

PARLIAMENT SQUARE GARDEN AND SURROUNDING AREA
Repeal of SOCPA 2005 provisions

139 Demonstrations in vicinity of Parliament: repeal 0£80CPA 2005 provisions

(1) Sections 132 to 138 of the Serious Organised Crigfle and Police Act 2005 (which
regulate demonstrations and use of loudspealkérs in the vicinity of Parliament)
are repealed.

(2} The public assemblies in relation to whdth section 14 of the Public Order Act
1986 applies, as a consequence of repeal of section 132(6) of the Serious
Organised Crime and Police Act 2008, include public assemblies which started,
or were being organised, before tffis section comes into force.

Controls on activities in Parligthent Square Garden and adjoining pavements

garden of Parliament Square, and
ays that immediately adjoin the central garden of Parliament

e central garden of Parliament Square” means the site in Parliament
Square on which the Minister of Works was authorised by the
Parliamnent Square (Improvements) Act 1949 to lay out the garden
referred to in that Act as “the new central garden”;

“footway™ has the same meaning as in the Highways Act 1980 (see section
329(1) of that Act).

Page 34

10

15

20

25

30

35



Summary and observations, Licensing Act amendments
proposed by the Police Reform and Social
Responsibility Bill 2010

Clause 103. Licensing authority to become a responsible authority.

This is a proposal to enable licensing authorities acting in their own right to
make representations on applications or to initiate reviews of premises
licences or club premises certificates.

It is not immediately clear at what level this is intended to operate but the
scheme of delegations currently found in section 8 of the Licensing Ac
[...]
 Licensing
Wards Affected: All

Purpose
To re-ratify the current Licensing Statement, whilst launching a public consultation on
an interim replacement document.

Recommendation
Licensing Committee is asked : -

e To ratify the existing Licensing Statement but to start a consultation immediately, to
secure a new version by late March or early April 2011.

1. Reasons

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 is undergoing a review, with major changes
expected. The formal timetable for revision of the Licensing Statement
(the policy of the Licensing Authority) would have stifled debate and
denied the opportunity to take into account the wide ranging legislative
changes which are in the pipe-line.

2. Detail

2.1 A non-controversial proposal to give local authorities more say in the timing
of licensing policy consultations was lost through lack of time just prior to the
general election. The official implementation date of 7 January 2011 has two
serious defects. Even in an ordinary year, agencies and businesses would
have been denied meaningful involvement in a consultation timed to
coincide with the busy festive season. The problem is compounded this time
by the fact that major reforms to licensing laws have only just been
announced. A debate which excluded consideration of imminent changes to
the licensing landscape would have lacked any strategic coherence.

2.2 ltis open to a licensing authority to review its licensing policy at any time, so
it is possible to launch a consultation immediately. In legal terms this is a
rather untidy and unconventional approach but it is the best option available
under the circumstances.

2.3 It will be necessary to carry out a further consultation and revision
somewhere between late 2011 and early 2012, to take account of the major
changes which are expected in 2012.

2.4 Licensing statements last for three years at a time. Legislative change is
likely to alter this to five years.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained 
[...]
ion actively invites comment only from those stakeholders
specified by the Licensing Act 2003. That would not preclude input from those
stakeholders not actively invited to comment but the similar debate later this year will
be more suited to wider public involvement. As the debate progresses, policy changes
may be proposed which would have financial consequences. Should that happen,
those consequences will be set out at the time.

Legal / Human Rights Implications It is open to anyone with a relevant interest to
contribute to the consultation proposals. .

Links to Corporate Plans and Policies (in particular to Swindon 2010 Promises)
The exercise of licensing and associated powers relates particularly to reduction of
crime and the fear of crime.

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lionel Starling on
01793 466109 or e-mail Istarling@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 42



Revision of the Licensing Statement for Swindon
Licensing Committee Date: 5 January 2011

Consultees

e  The Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and Democratic
Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted on all reports.

Background Papers and Appendices
e Licensing Statement 2008-2011

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Lionel Starling on
01793 466109 or e-mail Istarling@swindon.gov.uk.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Licensing Statement of the Licensing Authority
for the Swindon Borough Council
area, Licensing Act 2003

About this Statement

This is the formal policy statement of the Licensing Authority for the Swindon
Borough Council area, showing how it will pursue the ‘licensing objectives’
defined by the Act. This version covers the period from 7 January 2008 to 6
January 2011.

The formal powers of the Licensing Authority are limited to securing the licensing
objectives, which are ~

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;
(b) public safety;

(c) the prevention of public nuisa

Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 5§ JANUARY 2011

PRESENT:- Councillor Vera Tomlinson, Andrew Bennett, Paul Baker, John Ballman,
Michael Bray, Doreen Dart, Brian Ford, Janet Heenan, Richard Hurley, Colin Lovell,
Kevin Parry, Steve Wakefield, David Wren and Robert Wright.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor David Wood.
11. Declarations of Interest

The Chair reminded Members of the need to declare any known interests in
any matters to be considered at the meeting. No declarations were made.

12. Minutes

Resolved — That the minutes of the meeting held on 1% September 2010, be
confirmed and signed as a correct record.

13. Public Question Time
No public questions were received during the meeting.
14. Appointments to Sub-Committees

The Director of Law and Democratic Services advised the Committee that the
Council’s Labour Group had requested changes to its Sub-Committee Membership.

Resolved — That Councillor Steve Wakefield be appointed serve as a Labour
Group representative serving on the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Licensing
Sub-Committee and as a deputy serving on the Ad-Hoc Licensing Sub-Committee.

15. Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill

The Head of Licensing submitted a report setting out key Licensing elements
of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill.

Resolved — That, the Head of Licensing in liaison with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of this Committee, be authorised to make representations on behalf of this
Committee in response to the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Bill based
upon the briefing set out within the report and the comments of Members at this
meeting.

16. Revision of the Licensing Statement for Swindon

The Head of Licensing submitted a report seeking the Committee’s approval
to re-ratify the Council's Licensing Statement whilst undertaking a public
consultation on an interim replacement document.

Resolved - (1) That the Council’s Licensing Statement be re-ratified and the
Head of Licensing be authorised to undertake a public consultation on a
replacement Licensing Statement which be submitted to this Committee for
consideration at the end of this Municipal Year or the beginning of the Municipal



Year, 2011/12.

(2) That the Head of Licensing be requested to (a) consider the insertion of a
Plain English summary at the start of the new Licensing Statement, and (b) consult
on how best to deal with the licensing of outside areas such as beer gardens as part
of the consultation process.



